anticipated, then this may result in further cuts to the Welsh Government’s overall budget.
The protection that the Welsh Government gives to other areas of spending compared to
local government will also have a significant impact on the level of future local government
settlements.

12.4. The provisional settlement indicated that the local government settlement in 2019/20 could
be reduced by up to -1.5%, although this is not restated in the final settlement. The final
settlement does state an additional £20m will be made available in 2019/20 but whether this
is after the reduction of 1.5% or that it replaces the intention to reduce the funding by 1.5%
is unclear.

Table 9 shows the worst case scenario with significant cuts in the AEF for 2019/20, no
change in AEF in 2020/21 and a 0.5% increase in 2020/21. Pay costs are estimated to
increase by 3% in 2019/20 and then 2% in the subsequent 2 years. Price inflation is estimated
at around 2% in each of the 3 years. This model assumes that Council Tax will increase by
4% per annum.

Table 9
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20 – 2021/22 (Worst Case Scenario)

 2019/20
£’m

2020/21
£’m

2021/22
£’m

Net Revenue Budget B/F (after
adjusting for use of reserves)

130.95 131.26 133.11

Budget Pressures and Inflation 3.25 3.31 3.27

Revised Budget 134.20 134.57 136.38

Aggregate External Finance (AEF) (94.37) (94.37) (94.85)

Council Tax (36.89) (38.74) (40.67)

Total Funding (131.26) (133.11) (135.52)

Savings Required 2.94 1.46 0.86

12.5. Table 10 shows a more optimistic scenario where the AEF increases by 0.5% for the three

year period. All other assumptions remain the same.

Table 10

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20 – 2021/22 (Optimistic Scenario)

 2019/20
£’m

2020/21
£’m

2021/22
£’m

Net Revenue Budget B/F (after
adjusting for use of reserves)

130.95 133.18 135.51

Budget Pressures and Inflation 3.25 3.31 3.26

Revised Budget 134.20 136.49 138.77

Aggregate External Finance (AEF) (96.29) (96.77) (97.26)

Council Tax (36.89) (38.74) (40.67)

Total Funding (133.18) (135.51) (137.93)